The Union County Commission met in Regular Meeting at 7:00 P.M. on Monday, January 27,
2025 at the Union County Courthouse. The Honorable Jason Bailey, County Chairman
Presiding. A quorum being present, Union County Commission was duly opened at 7:00 P.M.

The Agenda for January 27, 2025 is as follows:

XNk DD =

—_ =
—_ O

N T e Y G e S S
e BN ol T

19.
20.
21.

22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

Call to Order

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Announcements: (if any)

Approve List for Public Comments

Public Comments

Approve Minutes of -November 25, 2024 Regular Meeting
Approve Notaries: (if any)

County Mayor’s Report — Mayor Jason Bailey

Matthew Hill — Fiber Internet for Speedwell and Big Ridge
Middle School Construction Updates

County Sherift’s Report — Sheriff Billy Breeding
Approve/Disapprove Resolution in Support of Public School Funding
Approve/Disapprove Transfer Tax Resolution

Discussion on Steiner Property

Discussion on Rush Strong Property

Union County Highway Department

a. Contract with the State of Tennessee

b. Approve/Disapprove Union County Road List for 2025
Budget Committee

Assessor of Property Randy Turner

Melissa Brown, Director of Finance

a. Monthly Finance Report — October 2024, November 2024 & December 2024
b. Budget Amendments & Transfers

c. Approve/Disapprove Surplus

d. Contracts

Opioid Abatement Board Contracts

Old Business

New Business

Addendums: (if any)

Executive Session

Constable Discussion

Adjourn

County Commission was duly opened by Sheriff Billy Breeding.

Invocation by Commissioner Sidney Jessee, Jr.

Pledge of Allegiance was led by Commissioner Danny Cooke.

Roll Call by Amy England, Union County Chief Deputy Clerk. Commissioners
Present: Lynn Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer,
Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike,

Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker.

Commissioners Absent: Mike Boles.



5. Announcements
a. Elected County Officials’ Statement of Interest is due by January 31, 2025.

b. Health Department Director, Garnet Sutherland, spoke about the community
health assessment that is currently ongoing to determine health priorities in the
area.

c. Republican Lincoln Day Dinner February 22, 2025 at Union County High School.

6. Approve List for Public Comments

There were no requests for Public Comments in open meeting on January 27, 2025.
7. Public Comments

There were no Public Comments made in open meeting on January 27, 2025.

8. Approve Minutes of — November 25, 2024 Regular Meeting

A Motion was made by Larry Lay and Seconded by Sidney Jessee, Jr. to approve the Minutes
of November 25, 2024 Regular Meeting as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

9. Approve Notaries

A Motion was made by Gerald Simmons and Seconded by Ashley Mike to approve the
following Notaries: Melody Conner, Tammy R. Hobock, Darryl W. Edmondson and Whitney
Pommier.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.



10. County Mayor’s Report — Mayor Jason Bailey

Mayor’s Report

January, 2025

Union County Government

Public Meetings
February, 2025
Date Board/Committee Location/Time
18 Salary Committee Large Courtroom/5:00pm
18 Budget Committee Large Courtroom/6:00pm
20 911 Board Large Courtroom/6:30pm
24 Planning Commission Large Courtroom/6:00pm
24 County Commission Large Courtroom/7:00pm
28 Opioid Abatement Board Small Courtroom/9:00am

**{Inless otherwise noted, all meetings are held at the Union County Courthouse.



Mayor’s Report
January, 2025

rant:
Active: (Mayor’s Office)
e American Rescue Plan Act (Federal Govemmént) - $3.8 Million
e ARPA TDEC- Water and Sewer (Federal Government) - $4.4 Million

e GIVE Grant (State of TN) - $1,000,000- No Local Match
Purchase equipment for TCAT in Union County

e State of TN Appropriations Committee- $9,000,000- No Local Match
Funding from the State of TN for a TCAT/Walters State campus near UCHS

e FARM Grant (TN Dept of Ag)- $1,000,000
Completion of Heritage Park- Match Funded from Hotel/Motel Tax

e TN Commission on Aging and Disability FY24- $8,000
Upgrades and Additional Activities for UC Senior Center, No Local Match

e CDBG Food Insecurity- $77,000
Purchase Senior Center Bus, No Local Match

e 3-Star Grant (State of TN)- $50,000
Purchase Supplies for UCHS Culinary Program, No Local Match

e Tourism Enhancement Grant- $100,000
Complete “Music Wall of Fame” at Heritage Park
Local Match of $10,000 funded by the UC Chamber of Commerce
No Cost to UC Government

e Tech Goes Home TN- $100,000- No Local Match
Install Wifi Hotspots throughout the County-Community Centers and Parks
Computer Skills Training for Senior Citizens
Each Senior who completes training receives a free Chromebook (laptop)

e Safe Streets and Roads for All (Federal Government)
Provide three new red lights (PES, Durham Drive-UCHS), turn lane at UCHS,
New Middle School)



A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by Greg Dyer to use the Stackhouse
Law Firm to prepare a contract for the purpose of purchasing the Lois Hubbs property for a new
jail.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr.,
Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting
Against: Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, R.L. Jones, Larry Lay and Gerald Simmons. Commissioners
Passing: None. Motion Carried.

Attachments

January, 2025






36.81 Acres, North Side Corryton Luttrell Road, Luttrell, Tennessee 37779 44
RECONCILIATION AND FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE

Value Estimate by Cost Approach: NA
Value Estimate by Sales Comparison Approach: $275,000
Value Estimate by Income Approach (As Improved): NA

In estimating market value of the subject property, the sales comparison approach is used.
The property is vacant land and the cost and income capitalization approaches do not apply.
Adequate land sales comparisons are available from the local market area and the resulting value

estimate appears credible.

FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE —-AS IS MARKET VALUE
TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($275,000.00)

PIPKIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC

1/26/25, 6:08 PM State Route 61 @ Walkers Ford Rd
Good Afternoon,

The TDOT R1 Traffic Operations Office has completed a review on the intersection of State Route 61 with
Walkers Ford Rd. After performing a traffic count, signal analysis, and a review of the crash history, it is our
recommendation that this intersection be made an all-way stop. Nine (9) of the eleven {11) total crashes at
the intersection were angle type collisions, which an all-way stop should help to prevent by only allowing
one (1) vehicle to be legally occupying the intersection at one (1) time.

TDOT can perform this work and have all appropriate signage and striping modified, however since this
location is within Maynardbville City limits, upon completion of that work all signs would be either the
responsibility of the City of Maynardville (State Route 61) or the Union County Highway Department
(Walkers Ford Rd). Prior to completing the work, we wanted to seek concurrence of this change and that the
signage will be the responsibility of the local jurisdiction after initial installation by TDOT.

Please feel free to reach back out with concurrence or if you would like to discuss this location further.

Thank you,

TDOT

Nick Barnard, P.E. | Team Lead

Traffic Operations & Permitting Section (TOPS)
Transportation Management Center, 2ND Floor
7238 Region Lane, Knoxville, TN 37914

p. 865-594-2456

Nicholas.Barnard@tn.gov

n.govitdot




The Volunteer Fire Departments gave a presentation on what each department purchased with
the funds that were donated by Tom Fitzharris and Union County.

1. Matthew Hill — Fiber Internet for Speedwell and Big Ridge
No action was taken in open meeting and was requested to be on February 24, 2025 agenda.
12. Middle School Construction Updates

There were no Middle School Construction Updates given in open meeting on January 27,
2025.

13. County Sheriff’s Report — Sheriff Billy Breeding
There was no County Sheriff’s Report given in open meeting on January 27, 2025.

14. Approve/Disapprove Resolution in Support of Public School Funding



A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by Gerald Simmons to approve the
Resolution in Support of Public School Funding as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners
Passing: Eddie Simpson. Motion Carried.



15.

Approve/Disapprove Transfer Tax Resolution

BEFORE THE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY FOR UNION COUNTY, TENNESSEE
RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE 114" SESSION OF THE TENNESSEE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY TO ALLOCATE ONE HALF OF THE REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX TO
THE COUNTY, WHERE THE TAX WAS COLLECTED, ON A RECURRING BASIS

NO. 02 01-27-2025

WHEREAS, for many years, the State of Tennessee has imposed a tax of $0.37 per $100 of value
for the privilege of publicly recording documents evidencing all transfers of realty, whether
by deed, court deed, decree, partition deed, or other instrument evidencing transfer of any
interest in real estate; and

WHEREAS, although this tax is collected locally, it is currently remitted to the State and the
revenue is not made available for use by local officials to address needs in the community
where the tax is collected; and

WHEREAS, county governments have few revenue options available to them for funding the
many crucial governmental services mandated by state law and are therefore largely
dependent upon property tax to fund these services; and

WHEREAS, county governments have been fiscally disciplined, allowing Tennessee to remain
a low property tax burden state; however, county budgets are increasingly strained by
factors such as inflation, challenges in recruiting and retaining qualified staff, and
requirements to meet state mandates like increasing teacher compensation; and

WHEREAS, many counties are experiencing rapid population growth as families are choosing
to move to Tennessee and settle in its communities, adding to the demand for county
services and infrastructure which are necessary to maintain the quality of life all
Tennesseans expect and deserve; and

WHEREAS, as the State continues to experience revenue collections in excess of budgeted
estimates, allocating one half of the real estate transfer tax on a recurring basis to the county
where collected would take pressure off local property taxes and allow for investment in
infrastructure and services without unduly burdening state finances and without increasing
the rate of this tax;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THIS COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY IN
SESSION ASSEMBLED:

The County of Union hereby requests that one half of the tax collected pursuant to Tennessee Code
Annotated § 67-4-409 be shared with the County where collected on a recurring basis.

10



A Motion was made by Greg Dyer and Seconded by Angela Conner-Murphy to approve
Resolution No. 02 01-27-2025 Real Estate Transfer Tax as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

16.  Discussion on Steiner Property

A Motion was made by Eddie Simpson and Seconded by Kenny Moore to approve up to
$100,000 to prepare and pave a parking lot on the Steiner Property located across from the Union
County Courthouse.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

11



17. Discussion on Rush Strong Property.

There was a brief discussion on the repairs to Rush Strong School. The new roof has been
installed, the highway department is going to gravel the road, and painting still has to be done.

18.  Union County Highway Department

a. Contract with the State of Tennessee

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT No: 240441
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION No: 132450.75
FEDERAL PROJECT No: HSIP-8700(21)
STATE PROJECT No: 87LCOU-F3-002

State of Tennessee Department of Transportation

GENERAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH LOCAL AGENCY

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day
of , 20 by and between the STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Tennessee
(hereinafter called the “Department”) and UNION COUNTY (hereinafter called the
“Agency”).

W ) I BN-Sr-EpesS ¢ o Kl K H

WHEREAS, certain routes in the Agency’s jurisdiction have been designated as
being eligible for Highway Safety Improvement Project (HSIP) funds under 480 Safety
Funds; and

WHEREAS, the Department desires to assist the Agency by installing various
signs, snowplowable markers, reflectors, chevrons, thermoplastic white and yellow
lines, guardrails, lighting, signals and/or other safety improvements within the jurisdiction
of the Agency in furtherance of this program, as more particularly described in the
Project plans, and

WHEREAS, the Agency, in recognition of the benefits to be received from the
installation of said safety improvements, desires to cooperate with the Department such
that the safety improvements may be installed by the Department, and maintained by
the Agency in accordance with Tennessee and federal law.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, the Department and the
Agency hereby enter into this Agreement regarding the maintenance, existence, and
use of the Project as described in SECTION 1 below.

SECTION 1: The Project to be performed, and referred to herein as the “Project,”
is described as follows:

‘Miscellaneous Safety Improvements on
Local Route (02419), Hickory Valley Road/Walker Ford Road
from SR-33, LM 0.00 to SR-61, LM 7.88;
Local Route (01274), Tater Valley Road from SR-61, LM 0.00 to
Grainger County Line, LM 2.82;

Rev. 1127/21

12



Local Route (0A156), Beard Valley Road from SR-144, LM 1.67 to
SR-33, LM 5.53;
Local Route (02452), Hinds Creek Road/Little Valley Road from
Anderson County Line, LM 0.00 to SR-33, LM 12.97"

SECTION 2: Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-1-126 provides that the Department shall
enter into a written contract that provides that the Agency is solely responsible for all
maintenance of the completed work of the Project. Therefore, the provisions set forth in
Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-1-126 shall apply to this Agreement. The Agency shall be solely
responsible for and pay all costs associated with maintenance of the Project. The
Agency acknowledges that where any local road under the jurisdiction of the Agency
(“Local Road") intersects with a state highway or other public road, the Agency’s
maintenance responsibility for the Local Road, including but not limited to traffic control
devices, continues across the right-of-way of the intersecting state highway or public
road to the point where the Local Road abuts the roadway of the state highway or public
road.

The Agency's maintenance responsibility described herein includes, but is not limited
to, lighting, signals and other electrically operated and/or solar powered devices which
may be installed as part of the Project. The Agency shall be solely responsible for and
pay all costs associated with maintenance and operation of all electrically operated
devices which may be installed as part of the Project, together with the related
equipment, wiring and other necessary appurtenances, and the Agency shall furnish
electrical current to all such devices. Additionally, the Agency shall be solely responsible
for and pay all costs associated with the maintenance and operation of solar powered
devices which may be installed as part of the Project, including but not limited to
replacement of solar panels, batteries, lights and lenses.

SECTION 3: The Agency shall assume all liability for third-party claims and
damages arising from the maintenance, existence, and use of the Praoject to the extent
provided by Tennessee law and subject to the provisions, terms and liability limits of the
Governmental Tort Liability Act, Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-20-101, et seq, and all applicable
laws.

SECTION 4: The Agency agrees to comply with all applicable federal and
Tennessee laws and regulations in the performance of its duties under this Agreement.
The parties hereby agree that failure of the Agency to comply with this provision shall
constitute a material breach of this Agreement and subject the Agency to the repayment
of all funds expended, or expenses incurred, under this Agreement.

SECTION 5: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Tennessee. The Agency agrees that it will be subject to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Tennessee in actions that may arise
under this Agreement. The Agency acknowledges and agrees that any rights or claims
against the State of Tennessee or its employees hereunder, and any remedies arising
therefrom, shall be subject to and limited to those rights and remedies, if any, available
under Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 9-8-101 through 9-8-407.

Rev. 1/27/21

13



SECTION 6: Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, is intended
to confer upon any person or entity not a party to this Agreement, any rights or remedies
by reason of this Agreement.

SECTION 7: The Agency shall comply with all the requirements imposed by Title
VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. §2000d), 49 C.F.R., Part 21, and related
statutes and regulations.

SECTION 8: The Agency hereby agrees, warrants, and assures that no person
shall be excluded from participation in, be denied benefits of, or be otherwise subjected
to discrimination in the performance of this Agreement or in the employment practices
of the Agency on the grounds of handicap or disability, age, race, color, religion, sex,
national origin, or any other classification protected by federal and Tennessee
constitutional or statutory law. The Agency shall, upon request, show proof of such
nondiscrimination and shall post in conspicuous places, available to all employees and
applicants, notices of nondiscrimination.

SECTION 9: The Department may terminate this Agreement without cause for
any reason. Said termination shall not be deemed a breach of contract by the
Department. The Department shall give the Agency at least thirty (30) days written
notice before the effective termination date. Upon such. termination, the Agency shall
have no right to any actual general, special, incidental, consequential, or any other
damages whatsoever of any description or amount. In no event shall the Department’s
exercise of its right to terminate this Agreement relieve the Agency of any liability to the
Department for any damages or claims arising under this Agreement. All provisions that
logically ought to survive termination of this Agreement shall survive.

SECTION 10: This Agreement may be modified only by a written amendment
executed and approved by the appropriate parties as indicated on the signature page of
this Agreement.

SECTION 11: The Department shall have no liability except as specifically
provided in this Agreement.

SECTION 12: The Agency warrants that no amount shall be paid directly or
indirectly to an employee or official of the State of Tennessee as wages, compensation,
or gifts in exchange for acting as an officer, agent, employee, subcontractor, or
consultant to the Agency in connection with any work contemplated or performed
relative to this Agreement.

Rev. 1727/21

14



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by
their respective authorized officials, effective as of the last date of signature below.

STATE OF TENNESSEE

NION COUNTY
UNION L DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Signature: M;Tf-iaf B"]"{ﬁys ; Signature:
Email; jason.bailey@unioncountytn.gov Email: TDOT.COMMISSIONER'S.Office@tn.gov
APPROVED AS TO APPROVED AS TO
FORM AND LEGALITY FORM AND LEGALITY
Signature: = Signature:
Email: davidmyersO4@comcast.net Email: TDOT.Legal. Attorneys@tn.gov
Signature:

__Email: Steve.Allen@tn.gov
& Community Investments
Division

Rev. 1127121

A Motion was made by Larry Lay and Seconded by Greg Dyer to approve the Union County
Highway Department Safety Contract with the Tennessee Department of Transportation.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

15



b. Approve/Disapprove Union County Road List for 2025

Union County Tennessee County Road Report
Infrastructure Cost\Value Estimation by Ro Year 2025

Road Class Year Length Road Value
A
Albright Road 3 1980 1.30 $234,000.00
Anchor Place 2 2006 0.10 $20,000.00
Andersonville Boat Dock Rd 2 1980 0.30 $60,000.00
Angela Dr 2 1980 0.10 $20,000.00
Archer Rd. 2 1980 3.30 $660,000.00
Ashley Brook Ln. 2 2001 0.10 $20,000.00
Autumns Trail 2 1980 0.10 $20,000.00
Autumns Way 3 1980 0.60 $108,000.00
B

Back Rd. 3 1980 0.50 $90,000.00
Bailey Dr. 3 1980 0.40 $72,000.00
Bailey Lane 3 1980 0.50 $108,000.00
Baker Circle 2 1980 0.70 $140,000.00
Ball Point Road 4 1980 0.90 $35,000.00
Beard Valley Rd 1 1980 4.00 $1,000,000.00
Beech Dr. 2 1980 0.10 $20,000.00
Beech Grove Loop 3 1980 0.50 $108,000.00
Beeler Gap Rd 3 1980 0.80 $162,000.00
Beeler Hollow Rd 3 1980 1.20 $216,000.00
Beeler Lane 2 1980 0.30 $60,000.00
Beeler Road 2 1980 0.40 $160,000.00
Begley Poor Rd. 2 1980 0.40 $80,000.00
Berry Rd. 3 1980 0.30 $54,000.00
Besle Rd (off Cape Russell) 1 1980 0.30 $85,000.00
Big Ridge Park Rd 2 1980 2.60 $580,000.00
Big Sinks Rd 2 1980 4.20 $840,000.00
Big Valley 2 2006 2.40 $600,000.00
Big Valley Rd. 1 2006 2.40 $600,000.00
Black Fox Hollow Rd. 2 1980 0.70 $140,000.00
Black Fox Rd. 1 1980 2.70 $675,000.00
Blue Ridge Rd. 3 1980 2.00 $360,000.00



Butler Ln.

C-Bird Ln.

Cain Rd.

Cain Seed Hollow Rd.
Campbell Ln.

Cape Russell Rd.
Captains Cove Rd.
Cedar Hill Rd.
Cedar Place

Central View Rd.
Chestnut Grove Rd.
Chestnut Ridge Rd.
Circle Dr.

Claudes Nest
Clayton Homes Rd.
Clear Branch Dr.
Clinch Mountain Rd.
Club House Dr.
Cody Ln.

Cole Hollow Rd.
Cole Ln.

Comb Ridge Rd.
Cool Branch Rd.
Cooper Ln.

Cooper Rd.
Corryton-Luttrell Rd.
Cox Ln.

Cox Rd. (S. C)

Cox Rd.

Crabtree Rd.
Crosscreek Ln.
Crown Hill

D

Damewood Hollow Rd.
Dan Shumate Rd.

Dark Hollow North
Dark Hollow South
David Drive North
Davis Rd.

Dayflower Ln.

Deer Run Rd.

Devil's Backbone

Dock Rd.

Dogwood Dr.

Dogwood Ln.

Dogwood Rd.

Dogwood Trail

Dogwood St.\Krikland Heights
Donahue Rd.

NN NN WWR®BODBNDWNWWNWORNWOGNNNMNMNRNNORNLRPRE R WRNRNDWLWRWND

NN MNMNWN

=R R W N NN WBR N

1980

1980
1999
1980
1980
1980
2006
1994
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
2006
1980
1980
1980
13980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1996
2006

1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980

2010
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980

0.10

0.20
1.40
0.50
0.20
0.50
0.40
0.20
0.10
1.30
1.60
1.50
2.00
0.60
0.30
0.10
1.60
1.20
0.10
0.40
0.30
0.40
1.20
0.60
0.70
2.90
0.10
2.00
1.20
0.20
0.10
0.20

3.00
1.20
1.70
1.80
0.40
0.50

0.10
0.30
2.70
0.30
0.30
0.90
0.50
0.40
0.30
1.50

$27,000.00

$30,000.00
$252,000.00
$90,000.00
$36,000.00
$100,000.00
$90,000.00
$36,000.00
$20,000.00
$375,000.00
$288,000.00
$375,000.00
$400,000.00
$10,000.00
$60,000.00
$20,000.00
$320,000.00
$198,000.00
$18,000.00
$72,000.00
$54,000.00
$80,000.00
$216,000.00
$120,000.00
$160,000.00
$725,000.00
$18,000.00
$360,000.00
$240,000.00
$40,000.00
$20,000.00
$40,000.00

$600,000.00
$216,000.00
$340,000.00
$400,000.00

$80,000.00
$100,000.00

$10,000.00
$45,000.00
$486,000.00
$40,000.00
$60,000.00
$180,000.00
$90,000.00
$100,000.00
$85,000.00
$375,000.00

was
accepted
9/2010
never put
on list -
added
July 2017

17



Dorothy Dr.
Dotson Creek Rd.
Dove Court

Dr. Davis Rd.

Dry Hollow Rd.
Duke Ln.

Duke Rd.

Dyke Rd.

Eagle Court

Edith Ln.
Edmonson Ln.
Edward Hollow Rd.
Ellison Ln.

Elm Rd.

Elvin Hill Rd.
England Rd.

Eva Rd.

Edwards Rd.

Fall Creek Ln.

Fal Creek Rd.

Fall Creek Rd. (access)
Fern Dr.

Firebird Ln.

Fishers Loop

Fox Hollow Ln.

Fox Hunter Rd.

G

Garfield Lane (one way)
Garfield Lane (two way)
Gilbert Ln.

Goose Ln.

Grace Ridge Rd.
Grandview Dr.

Graves Hollow Rd.
Graves Rd.

Gray Rd.

Grandpa's Ridge Rd.
Green Acres Rd.
Greenland Rd.

Grissom Rd.

Grizzell Ridge Rd.
Guyton Dr.

H
Hankins Hollow Rd.

Hansard Rd.
Happy Hollow Rd.

Harless Rd. - from 673 toward

Old Tazewell Pk only
Harmon Dr.
Harness Rd.
Heiskell Rd.

W W WwwNhNwWwWNWNNNWNN W W NN W W WwWw NN NN WWWWNeN W wwwwmmMNeN

w N

NN NN

1980
1980
2006
2001
1980
1980
1980
1980

2006
2006
1980
1980
1980
2001
1980
1980
1980
1980

1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
2006
1980
1980

2006
2006
1980
1999
1999
1986
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980

1980
1980
1980

1980
1980
1980
1980

0.10
2.00
0.10
1.30
1.00
0.50
0.40
1.30

0.15
0.15
0.20
0.60
0.90
0.40
0.40
1.20
0.20
0.40

0.60
1.40
0.30
1.50
0.20
0.50
0.20
4.30

0.03
1.00
0.30
0.80
0.10
0.60
1.20
1.20
0.90
0.50
0.30
0.10
0.70
2.20
0.30

1.10
1.60
1.20

0.50
0.20
0.20
0.50

$20,000.00
$400,000.00
$20,000.00
$270,000.00
$180,000.00
$9,000.00
$72,000.00
$234,000.00

$30,000.00
$42,000.00
$36,000.00
$180,000.00
$612,000.00
$72,000.00
$120,000.00
$300,000.00
$36,000.00
$72,000.00

$108,000.00
$252,000.00
$54,000.00
$27,000.00
$40,000.00
$110,000.00
$36,000.00
$774,000.00

$65,000.00
$190,000.00
$54,000.00
$31,000.00
$20,000.00
$108,000.00
$216,000.00
$200,000.00
$162,000.00
$120,000.00
$60,000.00
$18,000.00
$72,000.00
$396,000.00
$54,000.00

$180,000.00
$32,000.00
$216,000.00

$100,000.00
$40,000.00
$40,000.00
$100,000.00

18



Helms Ferry Rd.
Hensley Hollow Rd.
Hickory Dr.

Hickory Pt.

Hickory Star Rd.
Hickory Valley Rd.
Highland Trace Rd.
High Ridge Ct. North
High Ridge Ct. South
Highland View St.
Hill Acre Rd.

Hill Top Ln.

Hillcrest Dr.

Hinds Creek Rd.
Hogskin Valley Rd.
Holloway Rd.

Hubbs Grove Rd.

Huntington Creek Rd.
Hurricane Hollow Rd.

Hutchinson Loop
Hutchinson Rd.
Hubbs Rd.

Island Dr.

J.B. Lane

J. Will Taylor Rd.
Jackie Hollow Rd.
Jackson Rd.
Jamie St.

Jane Dyer Rd.
Jerry Hollow Rd.
Jess Perry Rd.
Jessee Rd.

JFG Coffee Rd.
Jim Town Rd. (east)
Joe Cooper Ln.
Joe Davis Rd.
Joggin St.

John Deere Dr.
Johnson Farm Rd.
Johnson Hollow Rd.
Johnson Rd.
Judson Rd.

Judy Ln.

Julian Dr.

Justin Ln.

Kanott Ln.

Karen Ln. - not DeWayne Burke

K.D. Ln.

Keck Rd.

Kenny Ln

Keith Dr.

Kettle Hollow Rd.

W W W Ww WM WNNNMNMNWNRNNENWWNN

RN R NN NN WRNRN WWWWRRNNWWWW

NN W W wN w

1987
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
2001
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980

1980

1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
2015
1980
1999

1980
1980
1980
1980
1997
1980
1980

0.30
1.10
0.20
2.80
1.80
1.90
1.00
0.20
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.30
0.10
5.50
2.70
0.90
3.00
0.30
1.90
0.20
0.80
0.30

0.20

0.10
0.90
0.20
0.30
0.20
0.90
0.80
0.90
0.50
0.60
0.40
0.30
0.50
0.50
0.30
0.50
2.70
1.20
0.20
0.12
0.50
0.20

0.40
0.20
0.20
1.00
0.20
0.60
2.60

$90,000.00
$220,000.00
$36,000.00
$560,000.00
$360,000.00
$390,000.00
$200,000.00
$40,000.00
$20,000.00
$18,000.00
$20,000.00
$90,000.00
$20,000.00
$1,260,000.00
$540,000.00
$162,000.00
$600,000.00
$72,000.00
$342,000.00
$36,000.00
$144,000.00
$54,000.00

$40,000.00

$18,000.00
$162,000.00
$36,000.00
$54,000.00
$40,000.00
$120,000.00
$180,000.00
$90,000.00
$90,000.00
$126,000.00
$72,000.00
$60,000.00
$90,000.00
$80,000.00
$120,000.00
$100,000.00
$100,000.00
$240,000.00
$40,000.00
$24,300.00
$100,000.00
$40,000.00

$72,000.00
$40,000.00
$36,000.00
$180,000.00
$36,000.00
$160,000.00
$520,000.00

19



Keystown Rd.
Kite Pass
Kitts Rd.

Lakeshore Dr
Lakeshore Dr. (s.c.)
Lakeview Circle
LakerviewDr. (n.s.)
Lakeview Rd.
Lakeview Ln.
Lambdin Rd.
Lambdin Ln.
Lambdin Ridge Rd.
Larayne Hollow Rd.
Lawrence Trail
Laws Rd.

Lay Hollow Rd.

Lay Acres

Lay View Dr.
Leadmine Bend Rd.
Leilas Way

Lett Cemetary Rd.

Lewis Greene Hollow Rd.

Lick Skillet Rd.

Linda Ln.

Little Tater Valley Rd.
Little Valley Rd.

Loop Rd.

Lost Creek

Loveday Ln.

Loyston Point Rd.
Loyston Rd.

Lynn Dr.

M

Macedonia Church Rd
Malone Gap Rd
Maples Circle
March Rd

Martin Rd.

McAfee Ln

McCoy Rd.
McNerling Ln
Meadow View Dr.
Melanie Ln.

Mell Fall Hollow Rd.
Michelle Ln.

Middle Glen
Midfield Dr.

Mill Creek Ct.

Mill Creek Run

Mill Pond Hollow Rd
Monroe Hollow Rd.
Monroe Ln.
Moores Gap Rd.
Mt. Olive Rd.
Mountain View Rd.
Mynatt Ln.

NN R WWRNRNNMNMRNGWOBRNRNLRWWWWNNWWWRERWPRNWWwN

W AR WNWRNWWWRoRNWWNRNNWWRNNNW RN

1980
2006
1980

1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
2006
2006
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
2006
1980
1980
1980
2001
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980

1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
2001
1980
1980
2021
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1999
1980

1.60
0.05
1.20

0.70
0.30
0.50
4.50
0.30
0.20
0.90
0.70
1.10
0.85
0.15
1.40
2.40
0.30
0.10
5.80
0.25
0.20
0.50
0.50
0.10
2.00
7.10
2.80
0.70
0.10
1.00
2.20
0.20

1.50
0.90
0.50
0.20
0.15
0.10
0.20
0.20
1.20
0.10
1.00
0.40
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.50
0.60
1.10
0.20
1.10
0.20
0.20
0.20

$320,000.00
$10,000.00
$240,000.00

$140,000.00
$54,000.00
$90,000.00
$900,000.00
$234,000.00
$40,000.00
$108,000.00
$126,000.00
$198,000.00
$174,000.00
$30,000.00
$252,000.00
$432,000.00
$54,000.00
$27,000.00
$1,960,000.00
$50,000.00
$36,000.00
$90,000.00
$100,000.00
$20,000.00
$40,000.00
$1,420,000.00
$560,000.00
$72,000.00
$18,000.00
$20,000.00
$440,000.00
$40,000.00

$320,000.00
$169,000.00
$90,000.00
$36,000.00
$30,000.00
$20,000.00
$18,000.00
$36,000.00
$240,000.00
$20,000.00
$180,000.00
$72,000.00
$22,800.00
$20,000.00
$18,000.00
$90,000.00
$108,000.00
$220,000.00
$36,000.00
$220,000.00
$36,000.00
$38,000.00
$36,000.00

added 4/4/2022

20



Peters Rd.
Pinecrest Dr.

Pine Dr.

Pine Ln.

Pine Rd.
Pinewood Rd.
Possum Valley Rd.
Postmaster Rd.
Prospect Rd.

Q
Quarry Rd.

R

Raccoon Valley Rd.

Raceway Dr.
Raley Rd.
Ravyns Way
Ray Ln.

N W R WKNRNNRNRNDI

W R W N

1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980

1980

1980
1980
1980
1980
1980

0.80
0.50
0.20
0.10
0.20
0.15
2.80
1.10
2.00

0.20

4.50
1.70
0.70
0.20
0.40

T— o pm————

$160,000.00
$100,000.00
$30,000.00
$20,000.00
$20,000.00
$27,000.00
$560,000.00
$198,000.00
$140,000.00

$250,000.00

$880,000.00
$340,000.00
$297,000.00
$40,000.00
$72,000.00

21



Ray Rd.

Redbud Circle

Reginas Point (one way)
Reginas Point (two way)
Richardson Hill

Ridge Rd.

Ridge Rd. (s.c.)
Ridgecrest Rd.
Riverview Rd.

Rose Dr.

Rouse Rd.

Rowe Chesney Ln.
Royce Rd.

Ruby Way

Rush Ln.

Russell Bros. (one way)
Russell Bros. (two way)
Russell Dr.

Russell Rd.

Ruth Grace (one way)
Ruth Grace (two way)

Sandy Ln.
Satterfield Ln.
Satterfield Rd.
Scaley Bark Ln.
Scott Hollow Rd.
Scott Rd.

Sexton Ln.
Seymour Ln.
Shady Acres
Sharp Ln.

Sharps Chapel Rd.
Shainas Place (one way)
Shelby Loop
Shelby Dr.
Shipley Ridge Rd.
Shelly Dr.

Shirley Ann Ln.
Shoffner Ln.
Shoffner Rd.
Short Rd.

Sierra Ridge (one way)
Smith Ln.

South Cove Rd.

South Glen Dr.
Sparks Landing Rd.
Sparrow Way
Spring Branch Rd.
Stiner Hollow Rd.
Stiner Loop

Stiner Rd.

Stiner Shores
Straight Branch Rd.
Sugar Camp Ln.
Sugar Limb Rd.
Summers Rd.
Summit Ln.

MNN RN RNRNRNRWNWWWWRNWR WWWNNDNWW

W NN WWNWWWWNNRNRWRNWNRNWNRNDRN

=N W W W W WwwwNeNNWN

1980
1980
2006
2006
2004
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
2006
1980
2006
2006
1980
1980
1980
1980

1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
2006
1980
1980
1980
1980
1996
1980
1980
1980
2006
1980
1980

2016
1980
2006
1995
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1997
1998
1980
1980

1.20
2.10
0.20
0.30
0.30
2.20
2.20
0.60
0.80
0.30
0.30
0.05
0.50
0.20
0.20
0.80
5.30
0.60
1.50
1.45
0.25

0.60
0.10
4.40
0.10
0.30
1.00
0.30
0.10
0.10
0.20
11.00
0.20
0.60
0.50
0.50
0.60
0.30
1.20
1.10
0.80
0.05
0.30
0.10

0.20
1.30
0.10
0.20
1.10
0.50
1.10
0.40
2.50
1.10
0.20
0.75
0.20

$54,000.00
$378,000.00
$40,000.00
$60,000.00
$36,000.00
$396,000.00
$414,000.00
$120,000.00
$144,000.00
$50,000.00
$54,000.00
$9,000.00
$72,000.00
$40,000.00
$36,000.00
$160,000.00
$1,060,000.00
$100,000.00
$400,000.00
$290,000.00
$50,000.00

$120,000.00
$18,000.00
$880,000.00
$144,000.00
$60,000.00
$200,000.00
$54,000.00
$20,000.00
$20,000.00
$27,000.00
$220,000.00
$40,000.00
$120,000.00
$90,000.00
$90,000.00
$162,000.00
$54,000.00
$30,000.00
$198,000.00
$144,000.00
$10,000.00
$60,000.00
$72,000.00

$45,600.00
$234,000.00
$20,000.00
$40,000.00
$198,000.00
$90,000.00
$198,000.00
$72,000.00
$450,000.00
$198,000.00
$36,000.00
$150,000.00
$40,000.00

approved
\added
12/2016

22



Sunny St.

Sunset View

Swan Seymour Rd.
Swan Song Tr.

T
Tanglewood Rd
Tater Valley Rd.
Texas Hollow Rd.
Texas Valley Rd.
Thomas Weaver Rd.
Three Falls Rd.
Timber Creek Rd. - added
5/12/2014
Tim Nicely Rd.
Timber Ridge Rd.
Tobits Fides Rd.
Todds Trace
Tolliver Ridge Rd.
Tower Ln.
Tower Rd.
Tudor Hollow Rd.
Tumbling Run Estates
Turner Hollow Rd.
Turner Rd.

Twilight Blvd

Valerie Ln.
Valley View Rd

w
Waddington Ln.
Walker Rd.
Walkers Farm Rd.
Walkers Ford Rd.
Wallace Rd.
Walleye Point Rd.
Warwick Chapel Rd.
Warwick Ln.
Weaver Ridge Rd.
Welch Dr.
Whetsell Ln.
White Rd.
Wild Turkey Ln.
Williams Rd.
Windy Sails Ln.
Wolfe Rd.
Wolfenbarger Ln.
Wolfenbarger Rd.
Wyrick Rd.

N oW NN

W R W NN W

NN WK WNWWWWWN

W N RN MNDNRNWNWWNRNRNRDRNDRNWWRs

2006
2006
1980
2006

1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980

2007
1980
1980
1980
1996
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980

2016

2010
1980

2015
1980
1997
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1999
1980
2006
1980
1980
1980
1980

0.70
0.40
1.50
0.30

3.20
2.80
2.70
0.40
0.40
0.30

0.10
0.70
0.60
0.10
2.80
0.70
0.50
2.00
1.30
0.80
0.75

0.50

0.2
0.20

0.12
3.40
0.40
9.30
0.60
0.60
2.00
0.20
3.10
0.20
0.60
0.30
0.30
0.20
0.35
0.80
1.30
1.60
0.30

$10,000.00
$100,000.00
$270,000.00
$60,000.00

$540,000.00
$560,000.00
$540,000.00
$80,000.00
$70,000.00
$45,000.00

$36,000.00
$108,000.00
$108,000.00

$20,000.00
$480,000.00
$140,000.00

$90,000.00
$400,000.00
$180,000.00
$160,000.00
$150,000.00

$90,000.00

20,000.00
$40,000.00

$24,300.00
$612,000.00
$72,000.00
$320,000.00
$120,000.00
$100,000.00
$40,000.00
$40,000.00
$558,000.00
$36,000.00
$120,000.00
$54,000.00
$60,000.00
$40,000.00
$70,000.00
$160,000.00
$260,000.00
$320,000.00
$108,000.00

approved
\added
2016

NEW

23



A Motion was made by Ashley Mike and Seconded by Sidney Jessee, Jr. to approve the Union
County Road List for 2025 as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

19. Budget Committee
There were no items presented by the Budget Committee in open meeting on January 27, 2025.
20.  Assessor of Property Randy Turner

A Motion was made by Gerald Simmons and Seconded by Kenny Moore to approve Assessor
of Property Randy Turner’s request to reduce his staff by one position and use the funding
from the position to increase the two current employees’ hourly pay by $3.15 each.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

21. Melissa Brown, Director of Finance
a. Monthly Finance Report- October 2024, November 2024 and December 2024

24



25



DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT

Commission
2024-2025  172-Community  Beginning Balance  Adjustments Receipts Disbursements Transfer Ending Balance
Oct-23  172-Community S 51,480.63 S - s = § - S - S 51,480.63
Nov-23  172-Community s 51,480.63 § - s -5 -8 -8 51,480.63
Dec-23 172-Community s 51,480.63 S - s = S = S N S 51,480.63
Jan-24 172-Community S 51,480.63 $ - S - S - s - S 51,480.63
Feb-24  172-Community $ 51,480.63 $ - $ -8 - 8 -8 51,480.63
Mar-24  172-Community S 51,480.63 $ - s -5 -5 -5 51,480.63
Apr-24 172-Community S 51,480.63 S - S = S = S = s 51,480.63

26



27



2024-2025

177-Education
Capital Projects

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT

Beginning Balance

Adjustments

Receipts

Disbursements

Commission

Transfer

Ending Balance

Oct-23
Nov-23
Dec-23
Jan-24
Feb-24
Mar-24
Apr-24

177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro

13,030,023.99
13,011,270.69
12,955,920.19
12,919,201.84
12,919,201.84
12,907,151.84
12,907,151.84

“wr v nnn

v v n

RO A A R VRV IRV

'
RV T ARV SV SV RV

18,753.30
55,350.50
36,718.35

12,050.00

4,162.94

wr v N

w0

13,011,270.69
12,955,920.19
12,919,201.84
12,919,201.84
12,907,151.84
12,907,151.84
12,902,988.90

28



72410-PRINCIPALS 23853 206,451 178,583 178,387 587,273 2,210,526 27%]
[72510-FISCAL SERVICES 800 146 371 4235 4,810 325878 1%}
[72610-OPERATION OF PLANT 359,648 222,605 200,498 188,970 971,730 2606372 37%)
72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 26967 50,644 52,209 81,676 211,496 544,063 39%|
72710-TRANSPORTATION s 72009 | S 89,643 92,718 88,662 S 343,081 1,186,569 29%|
73100 FOOD SERVICE 3 - S - - - S - - HDIV/O!
73300 COMMUMNIT ¥ SERVICES B 5775 S 9,724 10,630 11,538 S 37667 73,009 52%]
[73400-EARL Y CHILDHOOD ED 730 37,137 31,226 37,295 106,388 | § 437396 23%|

- - - - - #DIV/O

- - - - - 3 - #DIV/ot
22330 DERT SERVICE - - - - - Is 274,063 %]
[59100-TRANSFERS OUT - 213,421 . 500,000 713,421 ['§ 25,090,045 3%]
TOTAL FUND 141 1,041,167 2,826,013 2,249,601 [ § 2,902,160 [ § 9,018,940 | 8 56,136,699 16%)

29



30



31



32



DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT

Commission
2024-2025  172-Community  Beginning Balance  Adjustments Receipts Disbursements Transfer Ending Balance
Nov-23  172-Community S 51,480.63 $ - s = § - S - S 51,480.63
Dec-23  172-Community s 51,480.63 $ - s -5 -8 -8 51,480.63
Jan-24 172-Community s 51,480.63 S - s = S = S N S 51,480.63
Feb-24 172-Community S 51,480.63 $ - S - S - s - S 51,480.63
Mar-24  172-Community $ 51,480.63 $ - $ -8 - 8 -8 51,480.63
Apr-24  172-Community S 51,480.63 $ - s -5 -5 -5 51,480.63
May-24 172-Community S 51,48063 S - S = S = S = s 51,480.63

33



34



2024-2025

177-Education
Capital Projects

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT

Beginning Balance

Adjustments

Receipts

Disbursements

Commission

Transfer

Ending Balance

Nov-23
Dec-23
Jan-24
Feb-24
Mar-24
Apr-24
May-24

177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro

13,011,270.69
12,955,920.19
12,918,201.84
12,919,201.84
12,907,151.84
12,907,151.84
12,902,988.90

“wr v nnn

v v n

RO A A R VRV IRV

55,350.50
36,718.35

12,050.00

4,162.94
396,538.20

wr v N

w0

12,955,920.19
12,919,201.84
12,919,201.84
12,907,151.84
12,907,151.84
12,902,988.90
12,506,450.70

35



72410-PRINCIPALS 23853 206,451 178,583 178,387 190,341 777,613 2,210,526 35%]
[72510-FISCAL SERVICES 800 146 371 4235 10,411 15221 326,507 5%]
[72610-OPERATION OF PLANT 359,648 222,605 200,498 188,970 169,196 1,140,926 2606372 44%|
72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 26967 50,644 52,209 81,676 25,135 236,631 544,063 43%|
72710-TRANSPORTATION s 72009 | S 89,643 92,718 88,662 94,935 S 437.966 1,186,569 37%)
73100 FOOD SERVICE 3 - S - - - - S - - HDIV/O!
73300 COMMUMNIT ¥ SERVICES B 5775 S 9,724 10,630 11,538 10,942 S 48609 177,038 27%]
73400 EARL Y CHILDHOOD ED 730 37,137 31,226 37,295 33,431 139,819 457396 31%l|

- - - - - - 635,885 0%]

- - - - - - - #DIV/ot
22330 DERT SERVICE - - - - - - 274,063 %]
[59100-TRANSFERS OUT - 213,421 . 500,000 . 713,421 25,090,045 3%]
TOTAL FUND 141 1,041,167 2,826,013 2,249,601 | § 2,902,160 [ § 2,335,439 [ 5 11,354,379 | § 57,331,459 20%)

36



37



38



39



DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT

Commission
2024-2025  172-Community  Beginning Balance  Adjustments Receipts Disbursements Transfer Ending Balance
Dec-23  172-Community S 51,480.63 S - s = § - S - S 51,480.63
Jan-24  172-Community s 51,480.63 $ - s -5 -8 -8 51,480.63
Feh-24 172-Community s 51,480.63 S - s = S = S N S 51,480.63
Mar-24 172-Community S 51,480.63 $ - S - S - s - S 51,480.63
Apr-24 172-Community $ 51,480.63 $ - $ - S - 8 -8 51,480.63
May-24  172-Community S 51,480.63 $ - s -5 -5 -5 51,480.63
Jun-24 172-Community S 51,48063 S - S = S = S = s 51,480.63

40



41



2024-2025

177-Education
Capital Projects

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT

Beginning Balance

Adjustments

Receipts

Disbursements

Commission

Transfer

Ending Balance

Dec-23
Jan-24
Feb-24
Mar-24
Apr-24
May-24
Jun-24

177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro
177-ED CAP Pro

12,955,920.19
12,919,201.84
12,918,201.84
12,907,151.84
12,907,151.84
12,902,988.90
12,506,450.70

“wr v nnn

v v n

RO A A R VRV IRV

4,150,108.00

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

36,718.35

12,050.00
4,162.94
396,538.20
9,331.43

wr v N

w0

12,919,201.84
12,919,201.84
12,907,151.84
12,907,151.84
12,902,988.90
12,506,450.70
16,647,227.27

42



72410-PRINCIPALS 23853 206,451 178,583 178,387 190,341 179,043 956,660 2,219,759 43%]
[72510-FISCAL SERVICES 800 146 371 4235 10,411 638 5,859 339,687 5%]
72610 -OPERATION OF PLANT 359.648 222,605 200,498 188,979 169,196 176,760 1,317,686 2606372 51%]
72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 26967 50,644 52,209 81,676 25,135 45,162 281,793 544,063 52%}
72710-TRANSPORTATION s 72009 | S 89,643 92,718 88,662 94935 |S 89878 5 527844 1,186,569 44%]
73100 FOOD SERVICE 3 - S - - - - S - S - - HDIV/O!
73300 COMMUMNIT ¥ SERVICES B 5775 S 9,724 10,630 11,538 1092 9818 s 38,427 177,038 33%]
73400 EARL Y CHILDHOOD ED 730 37,137 31,226 37,295 33,431 32,545 172,364 457396 38%l|

- - - - - - - 635,885 0%]

- - - - - - - - #DIV/ot
22330 DERT SERVICE - - - - - - - 274,063 %]
[59100-TRANSFERS OUT - 213,421 . 500,000 . . 713,421 25,090,045 3%]
TOTAL FUND 141 1,041,167 2,826,013 2,249,601 | § 2,902,160 [ § 2,335,439 [ 5 2337290 13,691,669 | § 58,192,070 24%)

43



44



b. Budget Amendments & Transfers

45



A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by R.L. Jones to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 101-General Fund as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

A Motion was made by Greg Dyer and Seconded by Dawn Flatford to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 118-Ambulance Service as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

46



A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by Ashley Mike to approve the
Budget Amendment request for Fund 127-Other General Government Special Fund-(ARPA) as
presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

A Motion was made by Angela Conner-Murphy and Seconded by Greg Dyer to approve the
Budget Amendment request for Fund 128-Opioid Settlement Fund as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

47



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Budget Committee January 21, 2025
FUND 171-GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Cost Original/ Amended
Function| Obj |Center Elected Official Description Amended Budget |Decrease Increase Budget
91110 707|RUSH ‘General Administration Projects Building Improvements S s 20,000.00 | § 20,000.00

91140 707|HD1 Public Health And Welfare Projects Building Improvements $ 244,500.00 $ 50,000.00 | $ 294,500.00
S 70,000.00

s E
3 70,000.00 NET CHANGE

A Motion was made by Greg Dyer and Seconded by Eddie Simpson to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 171-General Capital Projects Fund as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

48



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT

BUDGET AMENDSE

ENT REQUEST

Bubmitted to Board of Edueation January 16, 2025
To be submitted to Budge: Committee fanuary 21, 2023
FUND 141-GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

COST Original/ Amended

Furetiont Obj | CENTER DESCRIPTION Bldgat Decragse Increasa Amended Budget
71308| 1163ROTS ‘Teachers 3 94,756.00 1 & 94,756.00} 3 -
71306;  136IROTCP Teachers B - 94,755.00 94,756.00
713ag)  201{ROTC Socls! Security $ 587500 { § {5,875.00F N
300 201ROTCE Social Securiy 4 - H 5.875.00 387500
71300 20MKTC Skate Retlrement H 75810018 {7,581.00F -
71300]  poaiRercp State Retirement F - 7481004 758100
71300]  “aoeinaic Lite Insurance H 4300135 143 00 4 B
F1300]  IOLIROTEP Life Insuranee 3 - 43.001% 2300
71300: 21BiROTE £ 5 420018 (42,65} 3 -
71300]  2IB[ROTCP A s - 420014 4200
71300)  212[ROTC Ermployer Medicare B 1A7de0]s 11,374 02 s -
713004 212[{ROTCP Employer Medicars 5 - % 1,374.00 1%
713008 284fism State Retiremen: s £576.40 % {764.00} B
21300 217015 Retirernant - Hyberid Stabilization 3 - 5 764.00 | ¥
#1300 706[I5M Building Construction s 100,000.00 | § (308,000,080} B -
FEEST J3afism Voeational Instruetian Egudiprant 3 10,008,060 BEO0D.00 | & 10000000
25160 2a5{ism Gther Contraeted Seoviees § 83588599 1 % 925,885 395 % 13,0008
76100  708fi5m Building Construction 5 - $ 63588530 | § 615,885,533
73300 sEsjuRS)S Longavity Pay s - 3 735.00 % 735.0¢
73200]  sssivRsis Other Saiaries & Wages s 6824800 § 2603005 71,151.00
73300]  207{uAsIS aedical Insurance 5 25,722.00 { $ {3,638.00} B 22,084.00
Hinsi  518lwste Teachers s - 3 73710015 7.371.00
71100 201 fWsce Soeiah Security s : 3 A£31.66 | & 43166
09 20EIWSCC State Retirewient § - 3 54830 § § 549.3%
71I06F  212iWsCC Emplayer Medicare 5 - $ 3088 & 200,95
71308F a7 jwsce - Hyerid H - s 418 {3 LERY
713000 368 Crtrets Far Sub Teachers - Certifind 5 180,293.75 B 4688 15 18104053
71300F  136[RSCE Teachers s - 5 554040 | § 454040
71300 201 RSO Secial Security kS 4 214.07 | § 214.07
71300 204 [R5CC Stave Retirament 3 - $ L] 28323
T4300 H2IRSOL Employer Madicara S . < 0064 58.06
71300]  R7IRSCC Retiretriant - Fybrid Stabifization $ - k) 354018 540
72830 168|REME Termporary Parsonnel 3 12,326 88 3 100145 |3 1333333
72810] an1iREIME Socisl Security 4 ¥6872 B 6015 |8 828.87
72513]  204[REIMA State Retirement 5 826.74 $ 5530 | § 882.04
#2518, 242IREIMB Erapioyer Medicare 3 17875 H 3407 15 19382
510, 247 (REIME ~ Hyberid E] 180 s 45818 3208
P 218! 308 |MARY Other Contrasted Services 3 B wassan | 17,340.00

£ {B29.558.38)| § B71806.12
3 31,847.73 MET CHANGE
This request is to move funds te necessary lines within the budget for the ROTC, [SM and YRS Grants, to enter funds from WSCC and RSCC for dual
eneoliment, to enter into budget the MARI3 grant and enter funds from other entities

44170 REIMB Refunds $ {282.64)

43542 WSCE Contract far instruct Sere W/Other Lea's s (8,502.14)

47580 MARIZ Dther Federaf Through Siate $ {17,344.00)|

43570 #Heceipss From tedividual Schaols $ ¢748.88)

43547 RSEC Contrars Faf instrisct Seru WjOther Lea's g (4,123.18)

43570 REIMB Recaips Fromm Individual Sereols 3 {85391y & {33,847.73) & -

Pape 5 of 12
UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education January 16, 2025
To be submitted to Budget Committee January 21, 2025
FUND 141-GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL
CosT Original/ Amended

Function| Obj | CENTER DESCRIPTION Budget Decrease Increase Amended Budget
71100 116 Teachers s 9,593,191.00 s 302,37000 | $ 9,895,561.00
71200 116 Teachers s 1,111,418.00 s 41,163.00 [ 5 1,152,581.00
71300 116 Teachers 5 949,535.00 | § (60,392.00) $ 889,143.00
72110] 105 Supenvisor/Director s 61,906.00 s 2063500 [ $ 82,541.00
72120 105 Supervisar/Director S 82,541.00 S 3752005 86,293.00
72120 131 Medical Personnel s 373,892.00 s 40,077.00 | 5 413,969.00
72130 123 Guldance Personnel s 379,586.00 s 14537400 | $ 525,360.00
72210] 105 Supervisor/Director s 274,489.00 | § 17,504.00) s 266,985.00
72210 129 Librarians $ 130,239.00 $ 2,039.00 | $ 132,278.00
72220 189 Other salaries & Wages. s 217,148.00 s 247700 $ 219,626.00
72410] 104 Principals $ 755,548.00 s 613700 | $ 761,685.00
72410] 139 Assistant Principals $ 307,196.00 $ 3,096.00 | $ 310,292.00
71100]  189/0UTER Other Salaries & Wages 17,83600 | $ 17,836.00
71100]  189]0UTHS Other Salaries & Wages 104,272.00 [ 5 104,272.00
71100[  189]OUTLE Other Salaries & Wages 15,9200 | $ 15,092.00
71100]  189{outmE Other Salaries & Wages 30,184.00 | § 30,184.00
71100]  1890UTMS Other Salaries & Wages s 2881200 | $ 28,812.00
71100  189|0UTPE Other Salaries & Wages s 2462600 | $ 24,626.00
71100]  1ssfoutsc Other Salaries & Wages s 13,72000 | § 13,720.00
71100[  189JouTIN Other Salaries & Wages s 105,644.00 | § 105,644.00
72210 307|MARI2 [2 s 15,960.00 | § (15,960.00) s -
72210 493|MARI Gther Supplies And Materials s s 15,960.00 | § 15,960.00
71300 499|ROTC Other Supplies And Materials s 4,353.29 $ 783324 | $ 12,186.53
72250 310 Contracts With Other Public Agencies £l 35,000.00 | § (5,000.00) 5 30,000.00
72250 189 Other Salaries & Wages $ 79,654.00 5 5,000.00 | § 84,654.00
71110) 369 Cntrets For Sub Teachers - Certified S 190,106.25 s 18750 | § 190,293.75
72510 168[REIMB Temporary Personnel $ 821.79 $ 11,505.09 | $ 12,326.88
72510 201 [REiMB Social Security $ 62.55 s 70617 | $ 768.72
72510]  204[REImMB State Retirement s a8.31 s 77843 | § 82674
72510 212[REIMB Employer Medicare s 14.62 s 16513 | S 179.75
72510 217 |REIMB Retirement - Hybrid $ 275 s 2475 | % 27.50

s (88,856.00)| § 949,466.31
$ 860,610.31 NET CHANGE

This request is to amend the budget to reflect the approved teacher pay scale effectiver 1/1/25, enter the ATSI grant, enter ROTC funds, enter
receipts from other schools into the budget

Outcomes funds received last year, and enter

43570]

Receints From Individual Schools

s

1187.5011

carryover from the

1/21/2025

49



A Motion was made by Angela Conner-Murphy and Seconded by Sidney Jessee, Jr. to
approve the Budget Amendment request for Fund 141-General Purpose School as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education January 16, 2025
To be submitted to Budget Commiltee January 21, 2025
FUND 142-Federal Programs - Sub Fund 101 - Improving the Academic Achievement of the Disadvantaged

COST Original/ Amended
Functiont Obj | CENTER DESCRIPTION Amended Budget |Decrease Increase Budget
71100 429 Instructional Supplies And Materials 5 217,996.39 1 $ {4,000.00} H 213,996,39
71100 722 Regular Instruction Equipment S 41,378.060 S 4,600.00 | & 45,378.00
3 {4,000.004 $ 4,000.00
s - NET CHANGE

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education January 16, 2025
To be submitted to Budget Committee January 21, 2025
FUND 142-FEDERAL PROGRAMS - Sub Fund 301 - English Language Learners

COST Original/ Amended
Function] Obj | CENTER DESCRIPTION Amended Budget|Decresse Increase Budget
71100 425 GRAIN instructional Supplies And Materials $ 4,858.84 | & 4,858.84
71100 4291 UNION instructional Supplies And Materials 5 448761 | S 4,487.61
71100 499 Other Supplies And Materials s 404.00 | S (0.19) s 403.81
B {01991 S 9,346.45
% 5,3d6.26 NET CHANGE

| 47146 | English Language Acouisition Grants JE W
This request is to budget carryover into FY25 budget

Page 7 of 12 172173025

50



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education January 16, 2025
To be submitted to Budget Committee January 21, 2025
FUND 142-Federal Programs-Sub Fund 501- Rural and Low-Income School Program

COST Original/ Amended
Function| Obj | CENTER DESCRIPTION Amended Budget|Decrease Increase Budget
71100 186 Longevity Pay S = s 735.00 | § 735.00
71100 722 Regular Instruction Equipment S 12,511.00 | & (735.00) s 11,776.00
s (735.00)| $ 735.00
| - | $ - NETCHANGE
This request is to move funds to necessary lines within the bung:t )
UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education January 16, 2025
To be submitted to Budget Committee January 21, 2025
FUND 142-Federal Programs-Sub Fund172- ATSI23 Additional Targeted Support and Improvement Grant
COST Original/ Amended
Function| Obj | CENTER DESCRIPTION Amended Budget [Decrease Increase Budget
71100 116 Teachers S 113,644.00 [ § (56,822.00) s 56,822.00
71100 201 Social Security S 7,046.00 | $ (3,523.00) s 3,523.00
71100 204 Pensions $ $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
71100 206, Life Insurance s s 20.00 | $ 20.00
71100 207 Medical Insurance S 15,948.00 | § (7,974.00) s 7,974.00
71100 210 Unemployment Compensation s 42.00 | § (21.00) S 21.00
71100 212 Employer Medicare S 1,648.00 | $ (824.00) S 824.00
71100 217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization 5 11,672.00 | § (7,356.00) S 4,316.00
72210 189 Other Salaries & Wages S 113,644.00 | § (56,822.00) S 56,822.00
72210 201 Social Security $ 7,046.00 | § (3,523.00) B 3,523.00
72210 204 Pensions $ S 5,836.00 | $ 5,836.00
72210 207 Medical Insurance S 15,948.00 | § (7,974.00) S 7,974.00
72210 210 Unemployment Compensation S 4200 | $ (21.00) £ 21.00
72210 212 Employer Medicare s 1,648.00 | $ (824.00) $ 824.00
72210, 217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization S 11,672.00 | § (11,672.00) S -
S (157,356.00)| $ 7,356.00
$ (150,000.00) NET CHANGE
[ﬂltlll I Title 1 Grants To Local Educ Agencies | S 150,000.00 |
This request is to move funds to necessary lines within the budget
Page 8 of 12
UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education January 16, 2025
To be submitted to Budget Committee January 21, 2025
FUND 142-Federal Programs-Sub Fund 501- Rural and Low-Income School Program
COST Original/ Amended
Function| Obj | CENTER DESCRIPTION Amended Budget|Decrease Increase Budget
71100 206 Life Insurance $ (39.00) $ 99.00 | $ 60.00
71100 207 Medical Insurance $ 6,063.00 $ 99.00 | § 6,162.00

1/21/2025

51



A Motion was made by Ashley Mike and Seconded by Gerald Simmons to approve the
Budget Amendment request for Fund 142-Federal Programs as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn

Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker.

Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Submitted to Board of Education January 16, 2025
To be submitted to Budget Committee January 21, 2025
FUNID 143-CENTRAL CAFETERIA

This transfer request is to increase the budget for FY25 to meet State Excess Funds guidelines

Page 10 of 12

COsT Qriginal/ Amended
Function] Obj | CENTER DESCRIPTION Amended Budget [Dacrease increase Budget
73100 33GHICHS Maintenance And Repair Services-Equipment 3 12,250.00 % 725386 (% 18,503.96
73100 165{PES Cafeteria Personnel g 114,165.00 % 7,500.00 | & 121,665.00
73100 165]BRES {afaeteria Personnel $ 70,763.00 % 400000 | $ 74,763.00
73100 165{MES Cafeteria Personnel 3 123,342.60 5 750000 1% 130,842.00
73100 165]LES Cafeteria Personnel s 123,059.00 3 750000 | & 130,559.00
73100 165{5CES Cafetaria Personne} $ £9,665.00 s 40000018 53,665.00
73100 165 HMMS Cafeteria Personnel $ 147,453.00 s 10,600.00 | 5 157,453.00
73100 165{HCHS Cafeteria Personngl § 185,139.00 S 12800001 8 197,633,00
73106 451 Unifarms $ 5,000,004 s 559888 | § 10,598.88
73100 421 iPES Food Preparation Supplies $ 156,000.00 $ 3,000001 % 19,000.00
73100 421iBRES food Preparation Supplies $ 1G,000.00 S 3,00000 % 13,000.00
73100 421IMES food Preparation Supplies $ 20,500.00 $ 4,000.00 | § 24,000.00
73108 A21ILES Food Preparation Supplies 5 18,000.00 3 4000001 8 22,000.00
73100 A211SCES food Preparation Supphies $ 7.600.00 5 300000 % 10,000.00
73100 421 HMMS Food Preparation Supplies $ 19,000.00 $ 400000 | 5 23,000.00
73100 421 1UCHS Food Preparation Supplies g 60,000.00 s 400000 | 5 £4,000.00
73100 4221PES Food Supplies g 174,000.00 3 15,000.00 | $ 185,000.00
73100 £221BRES Food Supplies 3 50,000.00 3 875000 | 5 58,750.00
73100 422 MES Foad Supplies $ 165,000.00 3 18,250.00 | $ 181,250.00
73100]  422[LES Food Supplies B 135,000.00 $ 13,750.00 | 5 148,750.00
73100]  422|scES Food Supplies $ 60,000.00 s 525000 | £6,250.00
73100 422 {HMMS Food Supplies 3 213,0600.00 3 32,500.00 | $ 242,500.00
73100 4221UCHS Food Supplies S 304,000.00 3 32,500.00 | 3 332,500.00
73100 710{PES Food Service Eguipment ) 8,600.00 3 45,000.00 | & 53,000.00
73100 TIOIMES food Service Equipment Y 9,000.00 5 210,00000 | 5 218,000.00
73160 710{LES Foad Service Equipment g £,000.00 % 75,000.00 | & 81,000.00
73100 710 HMMS Food Service Equipment 3 8,0800.00 3 35,000.00 | $ 43,000.00
73100 T10JUCHS Fond Service Equipment 5 6,000.00 $ 235,000.00 | & 241,000.00
$ - i3 815,852.84
$ B15,852.84 NET CHANGE
35000 Unassigned $  {808,558.88)
49700 insuranee Recovery S (7,253,961} $ (815,852.84) $ -

Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Commissioners Voting Against

None.

1/21/2025

52



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education January 16, 2025
To be submitted to Budget Committee January 21, 2025

FUND 143-CENTRAL CAFETERIA

CcosT Original/ Amended
Function| Obj | CENTER DESCRIPTION Amended Budget|Decrease Increase Budget
73100 336(LES Maintenance And Repair Services-Equipment | $ 6,000.00 s 7,71535 | $ 13,715.35
73100 421|PES Food Preparation Supplies S 19,000.00 S 2,000.00 | $ 21,000.00

A Motion was made by Greg Dyer and Seconded by Sidney Jessee, Jr. to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 143-Central Cafeteria as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn

Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald

Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker.

Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

Commissioners Voting Against: None.

53



A Motion was made by Eddie Simpson and Seconded by Dawn Flatford to approve the
Budget Amendment request for Fund 177-Education Capital Projects as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

54



c. Approve/Disapprove Surplus

MOTION 1

A Motion was made by Angela Conner-Murphy and Seconded by R.L. Jones to approve the
Surplus list excluding the Sheriff’s Department vehicles and the K-9 dog.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

MOTION 2

A Motion was made by Eddie Simpson and Seconded by Greg Dyer to separate the Surplus
Sheriff’s Department vehicles and the K-9 dog.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

55



Zultys Signal Voice & Data

MOTION 3

A Motion was made by Larry Lay and Seconded by Eddie Simpson to Surplus the Sheriff’s
Department vehicles to Hancock County for $1.00 each.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Dawn Flatford, R.L. Jones, Larry Lay
and Eddie Simpson. Commissioners Voting Against: Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Sidney Jessee,
Jr., Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Failed.

MOTION 4

A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by Kenny Moore to not Surplus the
K-9 dog.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney
Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: Danny Cooke and Larry Lay. Commissioners
Passing: None. Motion Carried.

d. Contracts

3 Years Governm ent $22,216.92 Yearl EMS, Sheriff and Health Dept

Union County/Samantha Brantley Smith 1Year Government

“Peer Support Coordinatior”  Opioid
.

$22.00 per hr/Bi-Weskly Grant Paid by the Opioid Grant

“Peer Support Em ployee Opioid

Union County/Justin Colling

$18.00 per hr/Bi-Weekl

Grant

Pzid by the Opicid Grant

Union County/Samantha Brantley Smith

$1,731.00 Bi-Weekly/$45,000.00 Annual

"Recovery Court Coordinatior”
Recovery Gourt Grant

Paid by the Recovery Court Grant

Department of Transport ation

Miscellaneaus Sefety Improvements on
Various Local Roads Safety Initiative

56




A Motion was made by Bill Cox and Seconded by Eddie Simpson to approve the Contracts as
presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried

e. Annual Debt Report

57



58



59



22. Opioid Abatement Board Contracts

The Opioid Abatement Board Contracts were approved under item 21(d).
23. Old Business

There was no Old Business presented in open meeting on January 27, 2025.
24. New Business

A Motion was made by Kenny Moore and Seconded by Ashley Mike to appoint Cheryl
Walker to the Agriculture Extension Committee.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried

25. Addendums

There were no Addendums presented in open meeting on January 27, 2025.
26. Executive Session

The Union County Commission entered into Executive Session at 8:44 P.M.

The Union County Commission reconvened at 9:10

60



27.

Constable Discussion

BEFORE THE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY FOR UNION COUNTY, TENNESSEE
RESOLUTION TO ABOLISH THE OFFICE OF CONSTABLE

NO. 03 01-27-2025

WHEREAS, improvements in the capability, professionalism and efficiency of the office of sheriff
regarding law enforcement and the service of civil process has made the office of constable unnecessary
in Union County; and

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee through enactment of Chapter 344 of the
Public Acts of 1997, codified at Tennessee Code Annotated Section 8-10-101 (a)(3)(A) authorizes the
county legislative body to abolish the office of constable in our county at the end of the term of current
officeholders upon two-thirds (2/3) majority vote in two consecutive meetings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the county legislative body of Union County,
Tennessee, meeting in regular session at Maynardville, Tennessee, that the office of constable in Union
County, Tennessee is hereby abolished at the end of the current term of office of the current holders of
the office of constable in Union County, Tennessee.

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED, that the County Clerk send a copy of this resolution to the current

holders of the office of constable and to the county election commission in Union County.

Motion to approve by: Sidney Jessee, Jr. ; Seconded by: Kenny Moore ;

Lynn Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jesse, Jr.,
VOtillg for: R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker

Voting no: None

Passing: None

61



A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by Kenny Moore to Abolish the
Office of Constable for Union County.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. 2/3 Majority Vote Motion Carried.

The Second Reading of the Resolution to Abolish the Office of Constable will be February 24,
2025 regular meeting.

62



28. Adjourn
A Motion was made by Gerald Simmons and Seconded by Sidney Jessee, Jr. to Adjourn.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Angela Conner-Murphy, Danny Cooke, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn
Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald
Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Voting Against: None.
Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried

Union County Commission Regular Meeting Adjourned at 9:13 P.M.

63



